The notes on pages 25 – 87 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

ANNUAL
REPORT
2018 62 ANNUAL

REPORT
201863

4. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED IFRS  (CONTINUED)

IFRS 9 Financial instruments (continued)

Based on an analysis of the Group’s financial instruments as at 31 December 2018 on the basis of the facts and circum-
stances that exist at that date, the impact of implementation of IFRS 9 to the Group’s financial statements is follows:

Classification of financial instruments

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of each class of financial instrument as previously measured in
accordance with IAS 39 and the amounts determined upon adoption of IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(in thousand GBP, unless otherwise stated)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(in thousand GBP, unless otherwise stated)

The notes on pages 25 – 87 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Balance sheet (extract) IAS 39 IFRS 9 31 December
2017

Effect of
adoption

1 January
2018

Current assets
Trade and other receiv-
ables

Amortised cost Amortised cost 2 171 (65) 2 106

Cash and cash equivalents Amortised cost Amortised cost 496 - 496
Non - current liabilities
Bank loans Amortised cost Amortised cost 5 716 - 5 716
Current liabilities
Bank loans Amortised cost Amortised cost 1 318 - 1 318
Trade and other payables Amortised cost Amortised cost 3 565 - 3 565

Reclassification. The following debt instruments have been classified to new categories with no changes to their
measurement basis:

- Trade and other receivables  - previously classified as “Loans and receivables” and currently classified as mea-
sured at “Amortised cost”;
- Cash and cash equivalents – previously classified as “Loans and receivables” and currently classified as mea-
sured at “Amortised cost”.

All financial assets and financial liabilities continue to be measured at the same bases previously adopted under IAS 39.

IFRS 9 requires to record expected credit losses on all of the financial assets (expected those fair valued through